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Abstract

The registration of travel agencies in the sector of public administration contributes
to monitoring and analyzing the level of tourism development in the country. Multiple
benefits of keeping records of travel agencies in the public administration sector include
all interested parties, domestic and foreign physical entities as beneficiaries of tourism
services, the private sector as providers of these services and the public sector as the
creator of policies and strategies of tourism in the country. Establishing and keeping the
register of tourism within Serbian Business Registers Agency as the unique, electronic
and central public database of registered and/or recorded entities performing tasks in the
field of tourism on the tourism market of the country, contributes to the monitoring of
the level of tourism development, analysis of the condition of the unified tourist offer,
encouraging development initiatives in the tourism sector, the implementation of
modern solutions in the field of planning agency business in Serbia. The study uses
mixed qualitative and quantitative methods, including field research and comparative
analysis and description. The results suggest that the initial hypothesis, which refers to
the current unsatisfactory level of the system for the registration of travel agencies in the
public administration in the Republic of Serbia, is valid.
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MOI'YRHOCTHU U O'PAHUYEILA PETUCTPALIMJE
TYPUCTUYKUX ATEHHHAJA Y CEKTOPY
JABHE YIIPABE Y CPBUJHN

AnCTpaKT

Perucrpanuja TypUCTHUKUX arcHIMja y CEKTOPY jaBHE yIpaBe NONPHHOCH Ipa-
hewy M aHanmM3Mpamy HHBOA TYPHCTHYKOT pa3Boja y 3eMJbH. Buiectpyke KOpHCTH
Bohema eBUICHIIMjE TYPUCTHYKUX arcHIUja y CEKTOPY jaBHE yIpaBe YKIbYdyjy CBE
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3auHTepecoBaHe cTpaHe, foMaha 1 cTpaHa (HU3HYKA JIMIAa Ka0 KOPHCHHUKE TYyPHCTHY-
KHX YCIyra, IPUBAaTHU CEKTOp Kao IpY)Kaolle OBUX YCIyra M jaBHH CEKTOp Kao Kpe-
aTopa IOJIMTHKA U CTpaTeruja Typu3Ma y 3eMJbH. Y CIIOCTaBJbamhe U BOherme perucrpa
TypHu3Ma y OKBUpY ATeHIHje 3a npuBpeane peructpe CpOuje Kao jeIHHCTBEHe, eIeK-
TPOHCKE ¥ LICHTpaJHE jaBHE 0a3e MojaTaKa O PerMCTPOBAaHUM W/WIIM €BHICHTUPAHUM
cy0jexTuMa Koju 00aBJbajy MOCIOBE M3 O0JIACTH TypH3Ma Ha TYPUCTHYKOM TPIKUIITY
3eMJbe, JONPUHOCH Npahemy HUBOA pa3Boja TypHU3Ma, aHATH3U CTama 00jeIUI-EHE TY-
pHCTHUKE MOHYZE, TOJCTULAY Pa3BOjHUX MHULMjaTHBA y CEKTOPY TYPH3Ma, IPHMEHU
CaBpEMEHHUX pelllerkha y o0JIacT! IUIaHUpama areHIujckor nociosama y Cpouju. Cry-
JMja KOPHCTU MEIIOBHTE KBAIUTAaTHBHE M KBAaHTHUTATHBHE MeTOJE, YKIbydyjyhu Te-
PEHCKO HCTpaXXUBakbe U YIIOPEIHy aHAIU3Y U omKc. Pesynraru cyrepuiny aa je nouerHa
XMIIOTe3a, Koja Ce€ OJHOCH Ha TPEHYTHH He3anoBoJbaBajyhu HHBO cucTeMa 3a pe-
THCTpaLHjy TYPUCTHYKUX areHIWja y jaBHOj ynpasu y PemyOmunn CpOuju, BamuaHa.

KibyuHe peun: Typusam, TypHUCTHYKA arcHIIMja, pa3Boj, peructpamnyja, Cpouja.

INTRODUCTION

Numerous authors define the notion of a travel agency as “a de-
partment store of travels which acts in the name of supplier, such as air-
lines and other transport organizations, hotels and other organizations”
(Browell,1975:55). A travel agency is “an enterprise that only intermedi-
ates in obtaining the services of other persons during the tourists’ travel
and the stay and/or offers tourism services as a new integral and their own
product” (Hunziker & Krapf, 1942). The reality of the rapid development
of tourism after World War 1l demanded changes in the attitude of legis-
lation to tourist agencies towards the recognition of the legal capacity of a
specific activity — professional activity tourist agent (Steti¢ & Salov,
2000). Travel agencies, as each other’s competition, perform the direction
of tourism movements in the fight for tourism consumers (Stani¢ & Pav-
lovi¢, 2014). Performance of travel agencies on the market and their atti-
tude towards tourists, affects the creation of consumer attitudes about the
agency and its tourism products so that their contemporary business is
characterized by an increasing openness and freedom of the economic as-
pects (Cho & Agrusa, 2006; Jevti¢, Alavuk & Petrevska, 2015; Xu &
Yan, 2015; Smith, 2018; Brun et al., 2020; Xie et al., 2020).

Recommendations for EU states connected with the role of public
administration, fiscal decentralization and financial capabilities of local
self-governments in public-service procurement refer mainly to measures
associated with the reform of public administration. These measures
should lead to an increased effectiveness of public spending, to a higher
quality of public services, to a better performance of public institutions, to
the implementation of effective control methods of public administration
(Halaskova & Halaskova, 2015; Aguiar-Quintana, Moreno-Gil & Picazo-
Peral, 2016). Tourism plans around the world are prepared either by cen-
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tral or local authorities (Ali Selcuk Can, Faruk Alaeddinoglu & Nuray
Turker, 2014; Afonso & Fernandes, 2008; Cicvari¢ Kostic¢ et al., 2013).

One of the principles that underlie the regulation of relations in
tourism in the Republic of Serbia is to provide a uniform, public and elec-
tronic database of registered data, which include data on travel agencies.
Law on Tourism makes a distinction between the activities in the tourism
and services in the tourism industry. The activity includes the work of
travel agencies, the hospitality industry, marine industry and hunting tour-
ism industry (Skakun & Skakun, 2013). The importance that travel agen-
cies have in the tourism of the country is regulated by Law on Tourism,
but also the Law stipulating contracts and torts, consumer protection and
the protection of competition (Zakon o turizmu, 2015). In the tourism of
Serbia small travel agencies whose business is focused primarily on in-
ternational tourism market are predominant (Steti¢ & Dragiéevié, 2011).

Business Registers Agency (BRA) was founded in 2004 by the Law
on Business Registers Agency. The Register of Tourism within the Business
Registers Agency began working on January 1% 2010 in accordance with the
Law on Tourism of the Republic of Serbia. Relevant regulations applied in
the process of registration in the Register of Tourism, and relating to the trav-
el agency, are: 1. The Law on Tourism, 2. Ordinance on the content of the
Register of Tourism and the documentation needed for registration and rec-
ords, 3. Ordinance on the type and conditions of the guarantee travel, how to
activate and other conditions to be fulfilled by the tour operator, depending
on the species, 4. Ordinance on the content of the license and the conditions
and manner of issuing licenses for organizing tourist journey.

The registration process takes into account that the travel agency
is: a domestic legal person, entrepreneur, legal entity branch, which meets
the statutory requirements for performing activities of travel agencies.
The licensing process has special treatment in registration and records of
travel agencies. License expiration in the Register of Tourism deletes the
travel agency from the Register of tourism without passing a special act!.

The total number of registered travel agencies in the Register of
Tourism, as a part of the Business Registers Agency (BRA), in 2019 was
997 active travel agencies. An interesting fact is that according to the data
from BRA there has been a total of 765 travel agencies founded before
January the 1t 2010, which operated as business entities in the tourism
market of Serbia. In the following table are present data on the total num-
ber of registered travel agencies (TA) with active licenses (AL) per year
of operation of the Register of Tourism, as well as data on inactive or de-
leted licenses (revoked or expired) and data on the number of licenses
that are activated by year.

L http://lwww.apr.gov.rs/Registri/Turizam/TurizamUputstva.aspx
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Table 1. The number of activated, deleted and active licenses
of travel agencies in Serbia

Year Activated Deleted Active licenses
licenses licenses
2010 957 0 957
2011 70 0 1027
2012 54 5 1076
2013 97 622 551
2014 71 45 577
2015 59 70 566
2016 41 53 537
2017 76 17 560
2018 58 35 583
2019 41 149 475

Source: BRA, Register of Tourism, 12/31/2019.

As the Register of Tourism began working on January 1% 2010, and
the obligation of all travel agencies that had previously existed and had ac-
tive business in the Republic of Serbia was to re-register within a RETOUR
(Register of Tourism), otherwise they were deleted or treated as non-
existent. Hence the explanation for a large number of both activated and ac-
tive licenses (957), which refers to the travel agencies which in 2010 oper-
ated on the territory of the Republic of Serbia. What seems interesting is
precisely the fact that in 2013, 622 licenses were deleted from RETOUR,
which is a drastic increase in the segment of deleted licenses compared to the
previous year, while the same year only 97 new licenses were given, and the
total number of active licenses of travel agencies amounted to 551. The
reason lies in the adoption and implementation of the new Law on Tourism,
which then caused a variety of public criticism in the tourism sector.

Fundamental changes in the treatment of tourism in national ad-
ministrative practices affected the modifications in the new LOT which
were, among other things, concerned about the organization of conditions
for the licensing of travel agencies in the Republic of Serbia. The new law
simplifies the insurance by introducing a policy of liability insurance with
activity as the only way of security. In addition, the license of travel
agencies, according to the new law, is valid for 3 instead of 5 years as it was
regulated by the old law. According to the Law on Tourism, the jurisdiction
over the affairs of travel agencies’ records moves from the Ministry to BRA
(RETOUR), where the license is issued only to the tour operator for the
organization and realization of tourist trips in the country and abroad. And
the obligation to possess a license is revoked for intermediaries, as travel
agency intermediaries in the selling of tourist travel can, among other things,
also perform the tasks of organizing excursions, tourist sightseeing and
more. During 2019, 41 licenses were issued, while 149 lost their licenses,
and the total number of active licenses of travel agencies that operate in the
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Republic of Serbia amounted to 475. The following table presents the data
on business entities by the status of activity codes.

Table 2. Travel agencies by the status of activity codes

Travel Tour Total
agencies operators
Activity codes 7911 7912 -
Active 746 251 997
In the liquidation process 67 18 85
In the bankruptcy proceedings 18 2 20
Deleted from the Register 680 44 724
Total in the Register 1.510 315 1.825

Source: BRA, the Register of Business Entities, 12/14/2020

From the beginning of 2020, new conditions apply that should be
fulfilled by travel agencies and intermediaries in the sale of tourist travels
in order to be able to perform their activity. The data refer to the license
category and the prescribed amount of deposit for travel organizers. For
each category of license, the appropriate amount of the travel guarantee
coverage limit and the lowest amount of the deposit are prescribed. The
travel guarantee agreement with the total coverage limit further compli-
cates the registration of travel agencies.

Differences between entrepreneurs and companies are in the terms
of responsibility and subjectivity. Registration of travel agencies in the
Register of Business Entities covers both companies and entrepreneurs,
which along with the Register of Tourism complicates the whole process.

Table 3. Travel agencies companies by the status of activity codes
in the last five years

Activity Code  Status 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019

7911 Active 825 841 863 876 746
7911 Deleted 408 425 446 480 680
7912 Active 230 241 256 266 251
7912 Deleted 10 15 17 19 44

(7911 — Travel agencies activity and 7912 — Tour operators’ activity)
Source: BRA, the Register of Business Entities, 12/31/2020

Table 4. Travel agencies entrepreneurs by the status of activity codes
in the last five years

Activity Code  Status 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019
7911 Active 384 417 461 480 477
7911 Deleted 629 662 687 723 761
7912 Active 33 45 55 62 62
7912 Deleted 17 21 26 30 36

(7911 — Travel agencies activity and 7912 — Tour operators’ activity)
Source: BRA, the Register of Business Entities, 12/31/2020
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It is interesting that since the first travel agency on the territory of
Serbia was recorded (in 1923), until 1989, in the mentioned years, only
one travel agency was founded per year and in 1989 — 6 agencies were
registered, which is a direct consequence of the political and economic
situation in the country. During the 1980s, the role of the holder of the
tourist product placement on the regional level was taken over by the tour
operators and big travel agencies such as Yugotours, Putnik, Kompas, At-
las, Vojvodinaturist, which meant a selective approach in sales channels
development and a selection of more significant and important travel
agencies (Raboti¢, 1985, 32-33).

At the same time, travel agencies were preparing their offers with
specific inclusive tours and programs in accordance with the current jubi-
lee celebrations (Suboti¢, 1986) or by forming specialized congress de-
partments although their inclusion in the congress industry was excep-
tionally modest (Steti¢, 1987). When the period of the 1990s is moni-
tored, and especially from 1990 to 1999, the total number of 301 travel
agencies was founded; unlike the first decade of the 21%t century, when
from 2000 to 2009, the total of 450 agencies was founded. In the last five
years’ period, the presented data reflect the level of relatively uniform
travel agency activity.

METHODS

The case study of travel agency registration in Serbia in the sector of
public administration, as a contribution to the monitoring of the level of
tourism development, is examined through a survey which was conducted by
interviewing a random sample. The questionnaire was distributed by email
and directly. The survey research included a sample of 114 respondents. The
methods used in this study included field and desk research. Field research
helped obtain data from primary sources relevant for understanding the
examined occurrences. A total of 140 questionnaires were distributed, and
114 respondents returned fully completed questionnaires. In this way, the rate
of answers of 81.43% was achieved, which is extremely high when
compared to the research in the literature (11.7% — 51%)2.

For the purpose of this research, the Likert scale was used where
the respondents were expected to express their level of agreement in the
interval from complete disagreement to complete agreement with the

2 The sample size of 114 respondents is quite satisfactory and the sample is representative
when compared to other studies where sample sizes were ranging from 83 to 210
participants (Crouch (2007) — 83 respondents; Qu et al. (2000) — 167 respondents;
Gomezelj, Mihali¢ (2008) — 118 respondents; Dragicevi¢ et al. (2011) — 118 respondents;
Dwyer, Livaic, Mellor (2003) — 132 respondents; Enright, Newton (2005) — 210
respondents etc).
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statement (1-5). For the purpose of this research we used the method of
internal consistency within which are used many different techniques
among which the most used one divides the test in two parts, Kuder-
Richardson formula and Cronbach's alpha coefficient. One of the most
popular statistical techniques in determining the reliability of the test is
Cronbach's alpha coefficient, which determines the internal consistency
or average correlation of items in the survey in order to assess reliability.
It is used both for tests with questions where it is possible to give two an-
swers and for tests with valuable responses, such as the value of Likert
scale. The values of alpha coefficient range from 0 to 1 (the higher the
value obtained, the test is considered to be more reliable). The generally
accepted limit of the test reliability is >0,70, but in some tests lower lev-
els of alpha coefficient, >0,50, are accepted (Reynaldo & Santos, 1999;
www.ats.ucla.edu/stat/spss/fag/alpha.html).

The reliability of the test is determined by the consistency of the
results obtained in the test and it ensures that the usage of different items,
while assessing different constructions, offers consistent results. In the re-
search of travel agency registration in the public administration sector in
Serbia as a contribution to the monitoring of tourism development for the
attribute assessment, the Likert scale was used ranging from 1 to 5 in or-
der to assess the status of the monitored attributes. That is why we used
Cronbach's alpha coefficient for determining the reliability of the ques-
tionnaire. Alpha coefficient was calculated using the statistical software
package for statistical data processing and analysis (PSPP). Values are
acceptable to it because they exceed the value of 0.70. In this way, the re-
liability of the test is confirmed.

The questionnaire was created for research purposes in terms of the
recording of travel agencies in the public administration sector. Posted
claims are designed to highlight the attitude of the respondents when it
comes to registering the travel agencies in the public administration sec-
tor as a contribution to the monitoring of the level of tourism develop-
ment, through a case study of travel agencies in Serbia. The first part of
the questionnaire relates to the social and demographic profile or social
and demographic characteristics of the respondents. In this sense, re-
guested information about them was their age, gender, the level of educa-
tion and the workplace. The second part consists of 14 offered claims re-
ferring to the current system, the contribution, the problems, the necessity
and possibility of improving the system of the recording of travel agen-
cies in the public administration sector. Data processing was performed
using the software package for statistical data processing and analysis
(PSPP). During the analysis of the results, descriptive statistics analysis was
applied (arithmetic mean and standard deviation were covered). Research
results will include the results of the statistical analysis and will be present-
ed by the determinants of the model (descriptive analysis, student or T-test
and one-factor analysis of variance ANOVA).
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RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

When it comes to social and demographic characteristics of the re-
spondents, the following were taken into consideration: gender, age, the
level of education and employment. Within the total sample of 114 re-
spondents, 55 respondents were women (48.2%) while there were 59
male respondents (51.8%). For the purposes of the analysis of the age
structure of respondents, a division into 6 age groups was made. It was
determined that the biggest number of respondents belongs to the age
group from 21 to 30 years of age, and that is 37 (32.5%) respondents. The
age group of 31 — 40 years has 33 (28.9%) respondents. The respondents
who were between 41 and 50 years old are represented with 25 (21.9%)
while the ones between 51 and 60 are represented with 14 respondents
(12.3%). The least numerous are those who were under 20 years of age,
only one respondent in total (0.9%) and over 60 years old, a total of 4 re-
spondents (3.5%) of the total sample. For the analysis of the level of edu-
cation, the respondents were divided into 5 groups, with the largest num-
ber belonging to the group — university/completed undergraduate studies
with 34 respondents (29.8%), followed by the high school group with 33
respondents (28.9%), master degree group has 21 respondents (18.4%),
college group with 16 respondents (14%) and the PhD group is represent-
ed with 10 respondents (8.8%). The analysis of the respondents' employ-
ment shows that the largest number of respondents is employed in the
private sector — travel agencies, etc., with 36 respondents (31.6%). They
are followed by others — students, senior citizens (pensioners), the unem-
ployed, with 30 respondents (26.3%), the ones employed in the public
sector — tourist organizations, chambers and the ministry with 26 re-
spondents (22.8%), and those employed in educational institutions —
schools, universities, institutes with a total of 22 respondents (19.3%).

These are the Items followed by numbers:

1. The current system of registering the travel agencies in the public

administration is at a satisfactory level;
2. Registration of travel agencies in public administration contributes
— Monitoring level of tourism development in Serbia;

3. Registration of travel agencies in public administration contributes
— Analysis of the state of integrated tourism offer;

4. Registration of travel agencies in public administration contributes
— encouraging development initiatives in the tourism sector;

5. Registration of travel agencies in public administration contributes
— Implementation of modern solutions in the field of the regulation
of agency business;

6. Problems with registering the tourist agencies in Serbia stemming

from — Mismatch with legislation in the country;
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7.

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

Problems with registration of travel agencies in Serbia stemming
from — the rest of outdated legal provisions from the previous
period,;

Problems with registration of travel agencies in Serbia stemming
from — unfavorable regulations in the area of the agency business
in the country;

Problems with registration of travel agencies in Serbia — frequent
changes in the agency business sector in the tourist market;

It is necessary to improve the current system of registering the
tourist agencies in the public administration sector in Serbia;
Possibilities for improving the system of registration of travel
agencies in the public administration sector are reflected through —
monitoring of global trends in the field of recording agency
business;

Possibilities for improving the system of registration of travel
agencies in the public administration sector are reflected through —
strengthening the role of agency business on the tourism market of
the country;

Possibilities for improving the system of registration of travel
agencies in the public administration sector are reflected through —
perfecting professional staff positions to create tourism policies;
Possibilities for improving the system of registration of travel
agencies in the public administration sector are reflected through
the — permanent monitoring and evaluation of the real and
recorded status of travel agencies and their role in the tourism
development.

Table 4. Descriptive statistics

Number of N Min. Max. Mean Standard

Item

Deviation

SBoo~vwooahrwNnk

11
12
13
14

114
114
114
114
114
114
114
114
114
114
114
114

2,67 1,09
3,75 0,98
3,89 1,07
3,39 1,07
3,56 1,05
4,39 0,83
4,24 1,00
3,83 0,89
4,64 0,72
4,66 0,69
4,12 0,88
3,96 0,92
114 4,66 0,66
114 4,72 0,65
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Source: Authors’, based on the processed data
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Using descriptive statistics (Table 4), it was determined that aver-
age values of the items vary from the lowest (2.67) to the highest value
(4.72). The lowest value shows that, according to the opinion of most of
the respondents, the current registering system of travel agencies in the
public administration sector in Serbia is not at a satisfying level; while the
highest value indicates that the opportunities for the improvement of reg-
istering system of travel agencies in the public administration sector are
viewed through permanent marketing and evaluation of real and recorded
state of the agencies and their role in tourism development in the Repub-
lic of Serbia. Since the standard deviation for most of the items is less
than 1 (with five exceptions which are higher than 1), it indicates a rela-
tively high agreement of the respondents in terms of the analyzed items.

The following chart presents the average values and standard devi-
ation according to the ordinal number of items.

o ———| N I I N

 —(— N N R B
Ho

R N ] - I == -
- .

0 0.5 1 1.5 2 25 3 35 4 4.5 5

Chart 1. Average values and standard deviation
according to the ordinal number of item
M — arithmetic mean (average value), c — standard deviation
Source: Authors’, based on the data

The following table (Table 5) shows the results based on the car-
ried out T-test in relation to gender.

The research results in this paper based on the T-test in relation to
gender show relative differences between arithmetic means by determinants
of items in relation to gender of respondents with the level of significance
p<0.05. In this way, the assumption is disproved, that is, the initial hypothesis
that the assessment of determinants depends on the gender of respondents,
and on the other hand it is confirmed that there is high agreement of
participants about the assessment of determinants regardless of their gender.
As the obtained values are greater than or equal to 0.05 (they are equal for the
item under number 12), the initial hypothesis on the equality of arithmetic
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means, that is to say the attitudes of women and men is not discarded,
resulting in the conclusion that, with the level of significance p <0.05 there
are no major differences in attitudes between men and women.

Table 5. The results of T-test according to the determinants
in a consecutive order in relation to gender

Number of Gender M o t p
item

1 F 2.84 1.13 1.62 0.11
M 251 1.02

2 F 3.75 1.04 0.00 1.00
M 3.75 0.94

3 F 3.89 1.13 -0.4 0.97
M 3.90 0.92

4 F 3.38 1.25 -0.4 0.97
M 3.39 0.87

5 F 3.53 1.14 -0.33 0.74
M 3.59 0.97

6 F 4.33 0.84 -0.84 0.40
M 4.46 0.82

7 F 4.13 0.98 -1.13 0.26
M 4.34 1.01

8 F 3.82 0.82 -0.17 0.86
M 3.85 0.86

9 F 453 0.79 -1.64 0.10
M 4.75 0.63

10 F 4.58 0.85 -1.14 0.26
M 4.73 0.49

11 F 4.20 0.95 0.90 0.37
M 4.05 0.82

12 F 4.13 0.84 1.95 0.05
M 3.80 0.96

13 F 4.65 0.70 -0.5 0.96
M 4.66 0.63

14 F 4.64 0.80 -1.33 0.19
M 4.80 0.45

M — arithmetic mean (average value), o — standard deviation, t — value of T statistics,
p — level of significance (p<0,05)
Source: Authors’, based on conducted research

For the purpose of this paper, one-factor analysis of variance
ANOVA was carried out per determinants in relation to age, education
level and occupation of respondents, respectively. The data obtained are
presented in the following table.
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Table 6. The results of one-factor analysis of variance ANOVA

per determinants in relation to age, education level and occupation

of respondents respectively

No.of Age ™M o F p Edwcc M ¢ F p Wok M o F p

Items

1 Under202.00 0.00 447 0.00SSS  3.08 0.972.69 0.03Public 2.73 1.285.73 0.00
21-30  3.22 0.98 VS 2.69 1.14 Educat.2.09 0.75
31-40 252 1.15 VSS 241 1.02
41-50 248 0.96 Mr/MSc2.76 1.22 Private 2.50 1.06
51-60 1.86 0.86 PhD  2.000.94 Others 3.230.90
Over 60 3.00 0.82

2 Under 20 4.00 0.00 0.78 0.56 SSS 3.640.99 0.51 0.73Public 3.731.150.41 0.75
21-30  3.84 0.99 VS 3.941.06 Educat. 3.68 0.99
31-40 373098 VSS  3.850.86
41-50 3.84 0.80 Mr/MSc 3.71 1.01 Private 3.89 0.82
51-60 3.29 1.33 PhD  3501.27 Others 3.631.03
Over 60 4.00 0.82

3 Under 20 4.00 0.00 0.11 0.99 SSS 3.64 0.96 1.34 0.26 Public 3.961.181.70 0.17
21-30 381 1.05 VS 3.690.79 Educat. 4.18 1.05
31-40 3.88 0.96 VSS 412081
41-50 4.00 091 Mr/MSc 3.95 1.36 Private 3.94 0.86
51-60 393144 PhD 420132 Others 3.571.01
Over 60 4.00 0.82

4 Under 20 3.00 0.00 1.18 0.33 SSS 3.121.14 1.32 0.27Public 3.311.322.51 0.06
21-30 338111 VS 3.131.15 Educat. 3.86 0.77
31-40 348115 VSS  3590.92
41-50 3.320.80 Mr/MSc 3.57 1.12 Private 3.42 0.84
51-60 3.64 1.08 PhD  3.600.97 Others 3.071.17
Over60 2.25 1.26

5 Under 20 3.00 0.00 1.13 0.35 SSS 3.421.00 1.250.30Public 3.621.300.13 0.94
21-30 3.73 0.93 VS 3.251.06 Educat. 3.55 0.96
31-40 342117 VSS 359110
41-50 3.76 0.83 Mr/MSc 3.950.92 Private 3.61 0.90
51-60 3.36 1.15 PhD 360117 Others 3.47 1.07
Over60 2.75 1.71

6 Under 20 5.00 0.00 1.35 0.25 SSS 4.210.89 1.06 0.38Public 4.460.654.45 0.01
21-30  4.19 0.97 VS 4.380.89 Educat. 4.450.74
31-40 4.64 0.80 VSS  4.620.78
41-50 444 0.72 Mr/MSc 4.38 0.74 Private 4.67 0.79
51-60 4.36 0.63 PhD  4.300.82 Others 3.970.93
Over 60 4.00 0.82

7  Under 20 5.00 0.00 3.24 0.01 SSS 3.941.22 1.83 0.13Public 4.500.717.11 0.00
21-30  4.00 1.05 VS 4.440.73 Educat. 4.231.15
31-40 448 0.67 VSS  4500.71
41-50 432107 Mr/MSc 4.29 1.06 Private 4.58 0.55
51-60 450 0.76 PhD  3.901.10 Others 3.601.22
Over60 2.751.71

8 Under20 4.0 0.00 1.71 0.14 SSS 3.640.93 1.91 0.11 Public 3.960.771.99 0.12

21-30 354 0.87 VS 3.631.02 Educat. 4.00 1.02
31-40 415 067 VSS 415061

41-50 384111 Mr/MSc 3.711.01 Private 3.920.81
51-60  3.86 0.95 PhD  4.000.94 Others 3.500.94

Over 60 3.75 0.50
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9  Under 20 5.00 0.00 0.75 0.59 SSS 4.580.75 3.04 0.02Public 4.460.992.89 0.04
21-30 449 0.84 VS 5.00 0.00 Educat. 4.77 0.43
31-40 476 0.61 VSS 479059
41-50 4.76 0.66 Mr/MSc 4.29 0.96 Private 4.86 0.42
51-60 457 0.65 PhD 4500.71 Others 4.430.82
Over 60 4.50 1.00
10 Under 20 5.00 0.00 2.34 0.05 SSS 4,30 1.02 3.63 0.01 Public 4.620.508.60 0.00
21-30  4.350.98 VS 4.690.48 Educat. 4.950.21
31-40 479 0.42 VSS  4.880.33
41-50 4.80 0.41 Mr/MSc 4.76 0.44 Private 4.89 0.40
51-60 4.86 0.53 PhD  4.800.63 Others 4.201.03
Over 60 4.75 0.50
11 Under 20 4.00 0.00 2.01 0.08 SSS 3.881.02 1.67 0.16 Public 4.380.751.76 0.16
21-30 384 1.01 VS 3.94057 Educat. 4.230.92
31-40 4.39 056 VSS 421081
41-50 4.20 0.76 Mr/MSc 4.33 0.91 Private 4.080.77
51-60 4.29 0.91 PhD  4.500.85 Others 3.871.04
Over60 3.50 1.73
12 Under 20 5.00 0.00 1.80 0.12 SSS 4,06 0.83 0.19 0.94Public 3.961.080.24 0.87
21-30  4.03 0.80 VS 4.001.03 Educat. 3.86 0.83
31-40 4.120.86 VSS  3.880.98
41-50 352096 Mr/MSc 3.90 0.94 Private 3.92 0.94
51-60 4.00 1.11 PhD  3.900.88 Others 4.07 0.83
Over 60 4.25 0.96
13 Under 20 5.00 0.00 1.67 0.15 SSS 4.700.53 2.64 0.04Public 4.620.700.08 0.97
21-30 4.70 0.52 VS 4560.81 Educat. 4.64 0.79
31-40 470 0.64 VSS  4.880.33
41-50 472 0.46 Mr/MSc 4.52 0.75 Private 4.67 0.68
51-60 4.21 1.19 PhD  4.201.14 Others 4.700.53
Over 60 5.00 0.00
14 Under 20 5.00 0.00 1.06 0.38 SSS 4550.79 1.56 0.19Public 4.690.841.97 0.1

21-30 457 0.73 VS 4.75045 Educat. 4.82 0.39
31-40 488 0.33 VSS 491029

41-50 480 041 Mr/MSc 4.62 0.92 Private 4.86 0.35
51-60 4.64 1.08 PhD 480042 Others 4.500.82

Over 60 4.50 1.00

M — arithmetic mean (average value), ¢ — standard deviation,
F —value of F statistics, p — level of significance (p<0,05)
Source: Authors’, based on data analysis

It can be concluded that the surveyed respondents, regardless of

their age, level of education (qualifications) and occupations (the sector in
which they work), do not differ significantly in evaluating the presented
items. The arithmetic means of sets are the same, that is, the attitudes of
the respondents do not differ. It is evident that the controlled factor (age,
education level and occupation of respondents) does not affect signifi-
cantly the attitudes of respondents, with minor deviations (question under
numbers 1 and 7 in the age area; questions 1, 9, 10 and 13 in the level of
education; 1, 6, 7, 9 and 10 in employment). There have been no similar
scientific researches, so it is impossible to compare the results. As the
survey covers the employed in travel agencies as well, their attitudes are
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of great importance, because satisfied employees in travel agencies are
considered primary development resources, and determining the degree of
satisfaction of human capital represents an important segment of travel
agencies management (Kovacevi¢, Gaji¢ & Peni¢, 2012).

CONCLUSION

The current way of recording travel agencies in the public admin-
istration sector in the Republic of Serbia is not at the satisfying level due
to the sistematicity absence of systematic nature, as well as due to speed
and accuracy of data update. The existence of two registers where travel
agencies existing in the territory of Serbia are, virtually, registered in par-
allel with significant quantitative differences (data on the number of trav-
el agencies that operate in the tourist market of Serbia) which directly in-
dicates the currently inadequate way of registering travel agencies in the
public administration of the Republic of Serbia. It is necessary to regulate
the registration system and simplify the method of registration, in order to
avoid the double data on the number of travel agencies that do not match
(travel agencies with and without a license recorded in the Register of
Tourism compared to travel agencies and tour operators registered in the
Register of Business Entities).

Since travel agency registration contributes to monitoring the level
of tourism development, the analysis of the state of the unified tourist of-
fer, encouraging development initiatives in the tourism sector and the im-
plementation of modern solutions in the field of the agencies’ operations
in the country, it is necessary to improve the current system of travel
agency registration in the public administration sector. Some of the prob-
lems with registering travel agencies in the public administration sector in
Serbia arise from non-compliance with the legislation, the remains of
outdated legal provisions from the previous period, unfavorable regula-
tions in the area of agency business, frequent changes in the agency busi-
ness sector in the tourism market of Serbia (opening, shutting down,
changing the names/headquarters). Opportunities for improving the regis-
tration system of travel agencies in the public administration sector are re-
flected through: the monitoring of global trends in the field of registration
agency business, strengthening the role of the agency business on the
tourism market of the country, the continuous development of profession-
al staff at the positions that create tourism policy in the country, the con-
stant monitoring of the made changes and control of the quality of the
achieved results.
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MOI'YRHOCTHU U OTPAHUYEIHLA PETUCTPALIUJE
TYPUCTUYKUX ATEHIIUJA
Y CEKTOPY JABHE YIIPABE Y CPBUJU

Capa Cranuh Josanosuh', Cama Ilapnosuh?
Kynrypuu nenrap Cypuun, Cypuun, beorpan, Cpouja
2Vuusepsurer y beorpany, I'eorpadcku paxynrer, beorpan, Cpouja

Pe3ume

JenaH on NpUHIMIIA HA KOME CE 3aCHUBA PETyJIMCAe OJHOCA y Typu3My y Pery6-
mi CpOuju je 06e30ehuBame jeIMHCTBCHE, jaBHE U CIICKTPOHCKE 0a3e moaraka peru-
CTPOBAHMX MOJaTaKa, yKjbydyjyhu momaTke o TypUCTHYKHM areHIfjaMa. 3a perucrpa-
IIWjy TYPUCTHYKHUX areHIHja 3a1y’KeHa je ATeHIMja 3a IPUBPESHe PErucTpe, OCHOBaHA
2004. roauHe 3aKOHOM 0 ATCHIIH]jHU 32 PUBPEIHE PETUCTPE.

Crymuja citydaja perucTpanyje TypuCTHUKUX areHiuja y CpOHju y CeKTOpy jaBHE
yIpaBe UCIUTYje ce KPO3 aHKETY Koja je CIPOBEJICHa aHKETHPAmhEM CIIy4ajHOT y30pKa.
VIUTHUK je TUCTpUOYHpPaH MyTEM e-TIOIITe U AUPEKTHO. McTpaxkuBameM je o0yxBalieH
y3opak ox 114 ucnmranuka. Y CBpXy OBOT HCTpakuBama Kopumihena je Jlmkeproa
ckana. OJ MCIIMTaHHKa Ce OYEKUBAIO J1a M3pa3e HUBO CArJIaCHOCTH Y HHTEPBAILY OJ IOT-
IyHOT Hecllarama JI0 MOTITYHOT cliarama ca u3jaBoM (1115). Y cBpXy OBOT HCTpaKHBama
kopuiheH je MeToJl MHTepHe KOH3UCTeHTHOCTH. HajropuiiheHuja je momena tecta Ha
nBa aena, Kynep-PuyapaconoBy popmyiy u Kponbaxos anga koehurujeHT.

TBpame Cy OCMHIUBEHE 1a HCTAaKHy CTaB HCIHTaHHKA O PETHCTPAlyju TYypH-
CTUYKHX areHIja y CEKTOpPY jaBHE yIpaBe Kao JONPHHOC HUBOY pa3Boja TypHU3Ma, Kpo3
CTyIHjy Ciy4aja TypuCTHUKUX areHnuja y CpOuju. [IpBu neo ynmuTHHKA OJHOCH ce Ha
corpjarHe ¥ JeMorpad)cke KapakTepuCcTHKE HCIIUTaHnKa (CTapocT, IMojl, HUBO 00pa3oBa-
Ba U pagHo Mecto). Jpyru aeo ce cactoju of 14 moHyheHnX 3axTeBa KOjH ce OHOCE Ha
TPEHYTHHU CHUCTEM, JOMPUHOC, MPOoOiIeMe, HEONXOIHOCT ¥ MoryhHOCTH yHanpelewa cu-
cTeMa eBHACHTHPaba TYPUCTHYKUX arcHI|ja y CeKTopy jaBHE yIpase.

O0pana nojaraka U3BpIIeHa je ToMohy cohTBEpPCKOT MakeTa 3a CTaATUCTHIKY 00pa-
Iy ¥ aHanmu3y Iojaraka. Pe3yntaTu MCTpakuBamba YKIbYUyjy CTaTHCTHUKE aHAIU3e U
HPE/ICTABIbEHU CYy OJpEIHHIIAMA IECKPHITHBHA aHaW3a, T-TeCT M jeqHO(aKTOpCcKa
anamm3a Bapujance AHOBA. EBuzieHTHO je a KoHTpoJmcanu (akTop (cTapocT, HHBO
o0pa3oBama U 3aHNMamke UCIIUTAaHUKa) HE YTUYE 3HAYajHO HA CTABOBE HCIIUTAHHKA, Ca
MarbUM OJICTyHabUMa.

Pesynraty uctpaxknBama nokasyjy Ja HauMH eBHACHTHPabha TYPUCTHIKUX areHIyja
y cekTopy jaBHe ympase y PemyOmuin CpOuju HUje Ha 3370BOJbaBajyhieM HHBOY 300T
OJICYCTBa CHCTEMCKE MPHpPOJIE, Kao U 300r Op3MHE M TauHOCTH aXypHpama MojaTaka.
IToTpeOHO je ypeauTu ¥ MOjeIHOCTaBHTH CHCTEM pErHcTpanuje, Kako Ou ce u30erin
JIBOCTPYKH TIOJAIIK O OpOjy TYPHCTHYKHX arcHIIMja KOjU ce He MOKIanajy (TypUCTHUKE
areHiuje ca 1 6e3 JIHIEHIe yrucane y Perucrap Typusma y nopelermny ca TypuCTHIKHM
areHI[MjaMa 1 TypoIepaTopruMa yIucanuM y Perucrap npuBpeHuX cyOjekara).

Heku o mpobiieMa ca perucTpalijoM TYpUCTHYKHX arcHiuja y CEKTOpy jaBHE
ynpaBe y CpOuju HacTajy yciex HEMOIITOBama 3aKOHA, OCTAaTaKa 3acTapeinX 3aKOH-
CKHX 0oJpe0H U3 MPETXOAHOT MEePHO/a, HEMOBOJBHHUX MPOIKCA Y 00IaCTH areHIHjCKOT
TI0CIIOBamba, YSCTHX IPOMEHA Y areHIMjCKOM TI0CIoBamy (0TBapame, ralieme, IpoMeHa
nMeHa/cenuiuTa). MoryhHocTn 3a yHampeleme cHCTeMa perucTpanuje TYPUCTHUKHX
areHIfja y CEKTOpy jaBHE yIpaBe oriiefajy ce Kpo3: mpahiemhe TI00aTHHX TPEeHIoBa y
HOCJIOBakbY PETHCTPALIMOHUX arceHIyja, jadarbe yJIore KBaJuTeTa IIOCTUIHY THX pe3yiTa-
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Ta areHIMjCKOT I0CIIOBamha Ha TYPUCTHYKOM TPIKHIUTY, KOHTHHYHPAHH Pas3Boj CTpyd-
HOT oco0Jba Ha TIO3WIMjaMa Koje KpeHpajy TYPHCTHYKY IIOJIMTHKY, CTIHO mHpaheme
M3BPIIEHNX ITPOMEHA ¥ KOHTPOJIA.



